

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Margaret Cichos, individually, and as the surviving spouse of Bradley Cichos, and as Personal Representative of the Estate of Bradley Cichos, deceased, Lyman Halvorson, individually, Kenzie Halvorson, individually, Landon and Sierra Halvorson as parents and natural guardians of A.H. DOB 2011, a minor child, collectively as assignees of Lyle Lima, Lyle Lima, individually,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

Dakota Eye Institute, P.C., Dakota Eye Institute, LLP, Briana Bohn, O.D., individually,

Defendants-Appellees.

Supreme Court No.: 20180347
Pierce County No.: 35-2018-CV-00033

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Appeal from Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order Granting Motion to Dismiss
Dated July 16, 2018

Appeal from Judgment of Dismissal
Dated July 18, 2018

Appeal from Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order Granting Motion to Dismiss
Pursuant to N.D.C.C. 28-01-46
Dated August 16, 2018

In the District Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Donovan Foughty, Presiding

Supreme Court No. 20180347
Pierce County No. 35-2018-CV-00022

Daniel M. Traynor (N.D. ID#05395)
Jonathon F. Yunker (N.D. ID#08709)
TRAYNOR LAW FIRM, PC
509 5th St NE, Ste. 1 - P.O. Box 838
Devils Lake, ND 58301-0838
Telephone: (701) 662-4077
Email: dantraynor@traynorlaw.com
jackyunker@traynorlaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellant Margaret Cichos, Individually, and as
Personal Representative of the Estate of Bradley Cichos*

AND

Timothy M. O'Keeffe (ND #05636)
O'KEEFFE, O'BRIEN, LYSON & FOSS, Ltd.
720 Main Ave S
Fargo, ND 58103
Telephone: (701) 235-8000
Email: tim@okeeffeattorneys.com
*Attorneys for Appellants Lyman Halvorson and
Kenzie Halvorson*

AND

Mark V. Larson (ND #03587)
Larson Law Firm, P.C.
1020 N. Broadway - PO Box 2004
Minot, ND 58702-2004
Telephone: (701) 839-1777
Email: larlaw@srt.com
*Attorneys for Appellants Landon and Sierra Halvorson as parents
and natural guardians of A.H. DOB 2011*

AND

Jason R. Vendsel (ND #04912)
McGee, Hankla & Backes
2400 e. Burdick Expy., Ste. 100 - P.O. Box 998
Minot, ND 58702-0998
Telephone: (701) 852-2544
Email: jvendsel@mcgeelaw.com
Attorneys for Appellant Lyle Lima

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of the Facts.....	4
Standard of Review.....	7
Argument	8
I. Whether the trial court erred in dismissing Assignees’ collective claim by concluding Lima’s medical malpractice claim cannot be assigned	9
A. The trial court erred in dismissing Assignees’ collective claim because the assigned claim is not for personal injuries and, even if it were, North Dakota does not prohibit the assignment of personal injury claims.....	10
B. The trial court erred in dismissing Assignees’ collective claim because the assigned claim is a fully assignable chose in action to recover monetary damages from Dakota Eye Institute.....	22
II. Whether the trial court erred in dismissing the Injured Parties’ individual claims by concluding third-party liability cannot attach to the Dakota Eye Institute	25
III. Whether the trial court erred in dismissing the Complaint pursuant to N.D.C.C. § 28-01-46.....	36
A. The trial court erred in dismissing the Complaint on the grounds the Injured Parties’ expert affidavit lacks the requisite declarations pursuant to N.D.C.C. § 28-01-46.....	36
B. The trial court erred in refusing to allow the Injured Parties leave to rehabilitate their expert affidavit.....	40

C. The trial court erred in failing to consider the “obvious occurrence”
exception to the requirement of an expert affidavit under N.D.C.C.
§ 28-01-46.....44

Conclusion47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Lerer</u> , No. X03CV950502559S, 2001 WL 85141 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 16, 2001)	10, 12, 13
<u>Brandvold v. Lewis & Clark Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 161</u> , 2011 ND 185, 803 N.W.2d 827	7
<u>Burroughs v. Magee</u> , 118 S.W.3d 323 (Tenn. 2003)	26
<u>Cermak v. Cermak</u> , 1997 ND 187, 569 N.W.2d 280	7
<u>Cram v. Howell</u> , 680 N.E.2d 1096 (Ind. 1997)	26
<u>Davis v. South Nassau Communities Hosp.</u> , 46 N.E.3d 614 (N.Y. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Estate of Witthoeft v. Kiskaddon</u> , 733 A.2d 623 (Pa. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Gooden v. Tips</u> , 651 S.W.2d 364 (Tex. App. 1983)	26
<u>Groce v. Fidelity General Inc. Co.</u> , 448 P.2d 554 (Or. 1968)	17
<u>Grossman v. Barke</u> , 868 A.2d 561 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005)	19, 20
<u>Hardee v. Bio-Medical Applications of South Carolina, Inc.</u> , 370 S.C. 511, 636 S.E.2d 629 (2006)	26
<u>Hoehn v. United States</u> , 217 F.Supp.2d 39 (D.D.C. 2002)	26
<u>In re Guardianship of V.A.M.</u> , 2015 ND 247, 870 N.W.2d 201	22, 23
<u>Jilek v. Berger Elec., Inc.</u> , 441 N.W.2d 660 (N.D. 1989)	19, 20
<u>Johnson v. Bronson</u> ,	

2013 ND 78, 830 N.W.2d 595.....	44, 45
<u>Johnson v. Haugland,</u> 303 N.W.2d 533 (N.D. 1981).....	20
<u>Joy v. Eastern Maine Med. Ctr.,</u> 529 A.2d 1364 (Me.1987).....	26, 36
<u>Kaiser v. Suburban Transp. Sys.,</u> 65 Wash.2d 461, 398 P.2d 14 (1965).....	26
<u>Larsen v. Zarrett,</u> 498 N.W.2d 191 (N.D. 1993).....	40, 41, 47
<u>McCull Farms v. Pflaum,</u> 2013 ND 169, 837 N.W.2d.....	7
<u>Medina v. Hochberg,</u> 465 Mass. 102, 987 N.E.2d 1206 (2013).....	26
<u>Moseng v. Frey,</u> 2012 ND 220, 822 N.W.2d 464.....	7
<u>Myers v. Quesenberry,</u> 144 Cal.App.3d 888, 193 Cal.Rptr. 733 (4th Dist.1983).....	26
<u>Osborne v. United States,</u> 211 W.Va. 667, 567 S.E.2d 677 (2002).....	26
<u>Pierce v. Anderson,</u> 2018 ND 131, 912 N.W.2d 291.....	39, 40
<u>Scheer v. Altru Health Systems,</u> 2007 ND 104, 734 N.W.2d 778.....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Schuster v. Altenberg,</u> 144 Wis.2d 223, 424 N.W.2d 159 (1988).....	26
<u>Sime v. Tvenge Associates Architects & Planners, P.C.,</u> 488 N.W.2d 606 (N.D. 1992).....	19, 20
<u>Sprague v. Cal. Pac. Bankers & Ins., LTD.,</u> 74 P.3d 12 (Haw. 2003).....	10, 11

<u>Standard Chartered PLC v. Price Waterhouse,</u> 945 P.2d 317 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996).....	16
<u>Taylor v. Smith,</u> 892 So.2d 887 (Ala. 2004).....	26
<u>Saltsman v. Sharp,</u> 2011 ND 172, 803 N.W.2d 553.....	28 n.2
<u>DiMarco v. Lynch Homes-Chester County, Inc.,</u> 583 A.2d 422 (Pa. 1990).....	32, 33
<u>Van Klootwyk v. Baptist Home, Inc.,</u> 2003 ND 112, 665 N.W.2d 679.....	40, 41
<u>Welke v. Kuzilla,</u> 144 Mich.App. 245, 375 N.W.2d 403 (1985).....	26
<u>Willow City Farmers Elevator v. Vogel, Vogel, Brantner & Kelly,</u> 268 N.W.2d 762 (N.D. 1978).....	22
<u>Wilschinsky v. Medina,</u> 108 N.M. 511, 775 P.2d 713 (1989).....	26
<u>Winkjer v. Herr,</u> 277 N.W.2d 579 (N.D. 1979).....	39
<u>Zavalas v. State Dept. of Corr.,</u> 124 Or.App. 166, 861 P.2d 1026 (1993).....	26
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
N.D.C.C. § 28-01-18.....	20
N.D.C.C. § 28-01-46.....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rules</u>	<u>Paragraph</u>
N.D.R.Civ.P. 12.....	7

Secondary Authority

Paragraph

6 Am. Jur. 2d Assignments
 § 51 (1999).....15

Restatement (Second) of Torts
 § 315 (1965) 28, 28 n.2, 29
